14,500

19,000

23,500

28,000

KXS-TSX Index

All figures in US dollars unless otherwise stated (C$1.361:US$1.00).

Solid Execution; Well Positioned To Continue Growth Trajectory - March 2, 2023

2

Kinaxis Inc. (KXS-TSX) — Outperformer
Price (3/2/23) C$166.98   12-18 mo. Price Target C$200.00
Sector: Information Technology
Stephanie Price, CFA +1 416-594-7047 Stephanie.Price@cibc.com

Source: FactSet, Company Reports and CIBC World Markets Inc.

Company Profile
Kinaxis Inc. is a leading provider of supply chain management
software, with a SaaS offering that connects to all data, provides
better visibility, quicker response times and easier scenario
modelling.

Investment Thesis
1) Market leading organic growth 2) Solid base business 3)
Scaling into global software firm 4) Benefitting from global supply
distruptions

Price Target (Base Case): C$200.00
Based on 2024 revenue growth of 14% and an EV/Sales multiple
of 8.5x.

Upside Scenario: C$308.00
Based on 2024 revenue growth of 20% and an EV/Sales multiple
of 12.5x.

Downside Scenario: C$142.00
Based on 2023 revenue growth of 11% and an EV/Sales multiple
of 6.0x.

Peer Comparison 2020 2021 2022 2023E
EV/EBITDA - Rule-Of-40 Peers - 1.8x - -
EV/EBITDA - Kinaxis - 4.1x - -
EV/Sales - Rule-Of-40 Peers - 2.3x 2.1x 2.0x
EV/Sales - Peer Kinaxis - 7.3x 5.5x 4.8x

Key Financial Metrics 2020 2021 2022 2023E
Sales Growth 17.0% 11.8% 46.3% 17.1%

Per Share Data 2020 2021 2022 2023E
CFPS 2.14 1.81 0.86 1.72
Adj. EPS Dil. 1.11 0.58 1.60 0.99
Wgt Avg # of Shares 26.6 27.2 27.6 28.0
FD Number of Shares 27.8 27.7 28.4 29.0

Income Statement 2020 2021 2022 2023E
Revenue 224 251 367 430

Cost of Goods Sold 70 87 131 163
Gross Profit 154 164 236 266

SG&A 133 162 208 244
R&D 47 57 74 83

Tot Operating Exp 133 162 208 244
OpEx (% of Revenue) 59.45% 64.63% 56.66% 56.75%

Adj. EBITDA 54 40 79 63
Adj EBITDA Margin 24.0% 15.9% 21.7% 14.7%
D&A 8 2 11 7
Net Interest Income 1 (0) 1 2
Tax Expense 8 2 11 7

Net Income 14 (1) 20 18
Net Margin 6.1% (0.5%) 5.5% 4.1%

Cash Flow Statement 2020 2021 2022 2023E
Net CFO 59 50 25 50

Capex (14) (34) (18) (7)
Net CFI (76) (35) (75) (7)
Net CFF 17 6 27 0
Net Cash Flow (0) 21 (24) 43
Free Cash Flow 45 16 6 43

Balance Sheet 2020 2021 2022 2023E
Cash & ST Investment 183 203 175 218
Accounts Receivable 114 119 208 244

Net PP&E 31 52 52 29
Total Assets 428 520 648 706

Deferred Revenue 94 99 133 153
Total Liabilities 147 199 247 276
Shareholders' Equity 282 321 401 430
Tot Liab & SE 428 520 648 706

Solid Execution; Well Positioned To Continue Growth Trajectory - March 2, 2023

3

Financial Summary
Q4 Results: Kinaxis reported revenue of $98.5MM, roughly in line with consensus/CIBCe
($99.4MM/$101.3MM), while adjusted EBITDA of $21.18MM was well ahead of consensus
and CIBCe ($13.7MM/$15.5MM). Adjusted EBITDA margin of 21.4% was 760 bps ahead of
consensus, and 610 bps above our estimate. Management noted a constant currency
adjusted EBITDA margin of 22% in the quarter.

Exhibit 1: Kinaxis – Financial Summary, Q4/22

  Q4-F2022
  Actual CIBC  Cons Q4-F2021 Y/Y% Q3-F2022 Q/Q%
Consolidated
Revenue ($MM) 98.5 101.3 99.4 68.5 44% 89.5 10%